RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. 2019-S July 8, 2019

CITY OF BELLBROOK, OHIO
RESOLUTION NO. 2019-S

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE SOLID WASTE AND RECYLING CONTACT WITH
RUMPKE OF OHIO, INC.

WHEREAS, the City of Bellbrook entered into a contract agreement with Rumpke of Ohio, Inc.
effective January 1, 2018 to provide solid waste and recycling service to the City; and

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio enacted an increased tax on gasoline and diesel fuels which went
into effect July 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the additional tax will be incurred by Rumpke of Ohio, Inc. and therefore will
require an increase in the current contract cost that the City agreed to pay; and

WHEREAS, the increase per customer, per month will be an additional $0.09 and all other terms
of the contract shall remain unchanged.
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF BELLBROOK HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into the attached contract
amendment between the City of Bellbrook and Rumpke of Ohio, Inc. effective July 1, 2019.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect and be in force forthwith.

SN

“ Michael W. Schweller, Mayor

(} %’:uz Ja \ ﬂzﬂi .0/,
amela Timmons, Clerk of Council




AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT

This document serves to amend the contract dated October 10, 2017, between City of
Bellbrook, Ohio and Rumpke of Ohio, Inc.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

Effective July 1, 2019 through December 31, 2022, an additional $.09 per unit per month
will be applied to the monthly unit price provided by Rumpke for each year of the current
contract and any additional option year(s) entered by the parties. This is derived from the 2019
Ohio Transportation Budget Bill that includes an increased tax beginning July 1, 2019.

All other terms and conditions of the original contract dated October 10, 2017, shall
remain unchanged.

CITY OF BELLBROOK, OHIO RUMPKE OF OHIO, INC.
Title: William J. Rurfiple, Jr. Pr@sideﬁ_?}
Witness - Witness

Datc Ly

Date



3990 Generation Drive, Cincinnati, OH 45251
Phone: 1-800-828-8171 Fax: 513-851~2057

ACCREDSTED
eusess |

Waste & Recycling Services

June 17, 2019

City of Bellbrook
Attn: Melissa Dodd
15 E. Franklin St.
Belibrook, OH 45305

Dear Ms. Dodd,

As you may know, the State of Ohio has passed a new gas tax. The transportation budget biil, sighed in early
April 2019, requires Ohio drivers to pay an additional tax of 10.5cents per gallon of gas and 19-cents per
galion of diesel fuel, beginning July 1. As a commercial fleet operator this added expense increases the cost to
service our customers, and we must adjust rates to accommodate for the changes.

To ensure fair and accurate pricing for all customers impacted by this tax, we evaluated the cost of semvicing
each specific customer, including reviewing the type of equipment used, routing and service requirements. We
identified the average productivity for our residential routes to assess the tax increase impact per truck hour to
determine the tax impact per residential pick up. Using this formula, the expense amounts to $.09 cents per
month per residence.

We appreciate your understanding as well as your assistance. Making minor adjustments to service rates,
such as the one required for this State of Ohio Fuel Tax increase, aliows Rumpke to offer reliable, safe and
professional service consistently. | have attached an amendment detailing the adjusted pricing and authorizing
Rumpke to implement the new structure effective July 1. Please review the document and share any questions
or concemns. | am happy to offer clarification.

With July 1 around the corner, Rumpke appreciates your prompt attention to this matter and your cooperation
as we implement these updates. Thank you for your time, consideration and business.

Respectfully you

: L}.cﬂ,jﬁh \.ﬁ..’"*\
Chanda Rohrer

Municipal Representative
Rumpke Waste & Recycling
(937)313-5479



